RFP No: IOP/40-2021/RD

Procurement of Supplies

Procurement of National Center for Production of Positron Radiopharmaceuticals and
two PET/CT camera with associated equipment, design, construction works,
installation, fitting (turnkey) and commissioning No. IOP/40-2021/RD

CLARIFICATION NO. 4

Issued on 23" August 2021

QUESTION 1:

In the Section VII - Employer's Requirements on page no. 156 and in the Section IX — Particular
Conditions of Contract on page no. 276 the Employer requested "Pre-feasibility study”.
Considering that the Pre-feasibility study according to the Law on Planning and Construction
is done in the phase of preparation of the Plan document, which is not the subject of this public
procurement, we kindly ask the Employer to confirm that only the Feasibility study which is
submitted to the audit committee with the Preliminary Design (IDP) phase should be part of
the bid.

RESPONSE 1:

The proposal should be prepared in accordance with the Tender documents and with all the
legislation regulating the subject in question and to include all the scope of the technical
documentation covered by the Tender documents.

QUESTION 2:

In the Technical Specification on page 100 the Empoloyer requested ,9.5 The door of the hot
cell should be equipped with lead-glass window of at least 250x250 mm dimension®.

Considering that several reputable suppliers of lead-glass windows don't have in their portfolio
lead-glass window with the requested dimensions we kindly ask the Employer to modify the
point so now it reads as follows: ,9.5 The door of the hot cell should be equipped with lead-
glass window of at least 200x200 mm dimension*“.

RESPONSE 2:

We confirm that position 9.5, page 100, from SPECIFICATIONS OF THE EQUIPMENT TO BE
BUILT INTO THE NATIONAL CENTRE FOR THE PRODUCTION OF POSITRON
RADIOPHARMACEUTICALS — SUBMITTED WITH THE TECHNICAL PROPOSAL now reads

as follows:

“9.5 The door of the hot cell should be equipped with lead-glass window of at least 200 x 200
mm dimension”.

The stated change in the technical specifications will be made and published in the
Amendment no. 3 of the Tender documents.
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QUESTION 3:

In the Technical Specification on page 96 the Employer is referring to the "Addendum 7,
Chapter 3.1" in the point "1.1 Conformity to the technical requirements: The Bidder shall be
obligated to submit the original prospectus or technical documentation (a prospectus,
catalogue, an operation manual and the like), which, in the case of the cyclotron and PET/CT
cameras, must be certified and signed by the manufacturer’s authorised person on every page,
where the parts of the text proving the fulfilment of each specification contained in Addendum
7, Chapter 3.1 of the bidding documentation are to be visibly marked (by a colour marker).”

The similar request is on pages 113 and 118 where the Employer is referring to the "Addendum
7, Chapter 4.1”. After carefully reviewing the tender documents we could not find the mentioned
Addendum 7 nor Chapters 3.1 and 4.1 in the Tender documents so we kKindly ask the Employer
to clarify what exactly is the Addendum 7 including Chapters 3.1 and 4.1 and where to find it.

RESPONSE 3:

There is no "Addendum 7, Chapter 3.1” nor the "Addendum 7, Chapter 4.1” in the Tender
documents. This technical error will be corrected in the Amendment No. 3 to the Tender

documents.

Procurement Committee
<(/ Jelena Simié¢
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